e o it e
to provide sinking funds, as.
rhtiﬂrhgq:.if:d. The ngmmlnt. however, could
not nndertake to zee that the municipalities had a
sinking fund, if their creditors did not see it to their
advantage to compel the muuicipalities to comply
with the law in that respect.
Mr. MEREDITH—What would be the effect of
cepndiation ? l
Mr MOWAT thought there was no reason 10 fear

cepudiation in this Province.

Mr. CREIGHTON and Mr. ROSS spoke briefly in
favour of the Bill.

The Bill was read a second time.
DIVISION COURTS.

$r. CURRIE was about to move the second read-
fng of the Bill to amend the Division Court Act,
when

Mr. MOWAT said this matter bad been discussed
in the House last se:sion, when there was evidently
a strong feeling that the jurisdiction of the Division
Courts should be extended During the recess he
had sought information on the subject from the
Gounty Court Judges, who were thought to be the
best persons to supply it. He had algo sent circulars

to other persons. He desired the House to kuow
g¢he opinions of the Judges before they considbred
the question. They were now ia type, and would be
laid before the House in a few days.  Ie therefore
hoped the hen. gentleman would allow his Bill to
stand for the present,

Mr. CURRIE was willing to do so in view of the

explanations of the Attorney-General, but he cer- |

tainly iuteaded to test the House on the question this

— THE BUDGET.

Mr. MERRICK desired, without rendering up his
right to speak on the budget, to give way 1o the
Jeader of the Opposition. (Laughter) He had

]

understood that at the conclusion of the specch of ¢
the Ireasurer the debate was not to go o, and as no

one appcared to move the adjournment, he had done
80 himselt.

Mre. MEREDITIH said he did not know that the
House had much to thank the Government forin
bringing down the estimates at 50 late a time. It
had beoa suggested that this difficuity would in

future years be overcome by an alteration in the
financial year, but it seemed strange that notwith-
standing all that had been sald and dope in former
years such a simple gcheme should not have been
brought into play before, He referred to the
pamphlet of Senator Macpherson, and ciainied that
the figures were correct, whatever gentle-
men opposite might say to the conclusions which
were drawn from them, If the author had done
nothing further he dezerved the thanks of the people
{for having drawn atiention to the rapidly increasing
oxpenditure of the Province, It had eften been re-
ferred to before that the income] of the Province was
fixed except from the Provincial territories, the ro-
venue from which source was rapidly diminishiog
1t would ;be a sad thung if the Governwent in
pursuit of their present financial policy should
force the Province into direct taxation, Iun order to
make a fair comparisoun between the years 1871 and
1877, as had been done by the hon, Treasurer, it was
necessary to deduct from each the amount of the

extraoruinary expenditure. In 1871 the gross expen-
diture had been $1,816,876, from which had to be de- |

ducted the payments ou special funds ;. the wunici- |

palities fand and others §165,143, amount granted |
tor the relief of the suflevers by the Ottaws and
Saguenay fires $30,000, and the cost ol the goeneral
elections which had not to be provided for in 1877,
$19,505; pubtic buildings and pubhic works, £430,-
620, or a total of $643,267, leaving a balance as sguinst
ordinary expenditure of 31,173,600, 1In 1577 the
s expenditnre was 5,117,414, from which were to

Ea deducted, special funds $792,342, public buildings
and works $522,105, leaving & balance upon ordi-
nary expenditure ui $2,002,962, or an increase upon
the expenditure of 1571 of $829,367, which would be
in the proportion of 70 per cent. But it might be
gaid that he should make his comparison with the
year 1878. If he did so 1t would appear all the
worse for the Government, for the ordiuary expendi-
turo of that year showed an increase of ahout $3109,-
over 1877, even axtill greater increasejover 1871,

t had been said—aud very properly said—that there
must of necessity be an annuul incregse in the ex-
penditure of the Province, but nof such an increase
as the oue he had just shown. If the prescat pol-
ey were pursued what guarantee was theoe that the
increase should not be as great during the next us

during the last gix years,? Ifitdid the annual ex-
penditure would reach the enormous amount ol
$3,400,000—an amount which might well muke every
wan in the Province pause, and maka ail well con-
sider whero the end would be. It woinld be scen

that he had not placed the amount spent on coloni-
gation roads as against capital account. lle had
uot, and he thought very properiy so.

Mr. 'RASER~Have yon

doting (he stututes 7
Mr. MERLDITH—XNo, I have not.

Mr. FLRASKER=That was <urely an extraordinary
expendilnre, and it cost $40,000,

Mr. MEREDITH continued that if hon. gentle- E

men o) nosite could poiut oul any inecrease in the re-
venue« there might be some excuwe {or the enormovs
relal. ve morease in the expenditure. lle then pro-
ceed d to quote the returns o show that the expend-
pture 1o 1801 hied been a hittie over 50 per cent, of the
revenue. In the four years of John Sandfield Mace
donald’s Adminisiration a propotionate increase

had been 8 per eent., but in 1878 the exponditare was
95 per cent,, and the luerease from 1571 such as he |

had quoted,in each case considering the same items.
He reicrred to the lester of the Hon, Minister of
Fducation to thoe Heform Convention, in which he
accu=<ed 1on, Mr, Macpherson and the Meil news-
paper of being inimical to Confederation. This was
not a tawr stulement to make, 1n consideration of the
fact that he could nowhere point 10 a single word
from ecither to support the statement. But the couns
try would perfectly well understand that this was
done merely with a view to diverting publio atten-
tion from the growing expenditure and want of
economy in the admimatration of the Government.
He now came to a cousideration of the surplus, Up
to the time of the present Government, when they
spoke of the swplus they simply mean: the raving

|
|

deducted from the |
amoun! ol expm nditere in 1877 the cost of consoli= |

upon the annual rovenne. Ion, gentlemen opposite
prided themselves upon having a statistical burcau. |
Butoune of the princival uses of statistics was to pre'- |
serve a uuiform standard by which to regulate pub-
lic alfarrs. The Hon. the ‘ireasurer claimea credit
for amounts received from mechanics' institutes
aud w be received from the Model LMarm.

. . Mr. WOOD—Are they not due ?
Mr, MEREDITH—CUertainly they are, bat such

It

Qoverument claimed that

L K=
i AR & :.
- b 1 L] F =

"| ", \ i 1.. “- o "_I'_"-II' - 1 iﬂffi.ﬁ i
PR g R il ot L B

mounta should be taken into account the same
under one Goverument as under the other. 1ie then
procoeded to state other amounts whicll he claimed
under the present Government were considered as
part of the esurplus, but had nrot been
under the foimer one, and to compuare the
amounts received from the Mimico Form and otlier
sources with thoge of the prescnt Government. He
gtated that the surplus under the former Administra-
tion was $7,002,202 45, less the comparatively small
amount due to Quebeec vn account of school lands
and othoer indebtedness,

A discussion here took place eoncerning the million
and a half of doliars which had been promised to be

=

o R

expended upon rallways by the Sandficld Macdonald

Adwminigtration, bwt it wuas interrunted Ly Mr.
Spoeaker, who desired that Mre. Meredith chon'd bhe
allowed to proceed in the gquotation of his figuves,

Mr MEREDITH then continued that tlu-lprtnmq:.
they bad distnibuted

17,335,651 to the people, and when he looked over
?ha itemw he thought hon. gentlemen opposite had a
good deal of courage to make such a statement as
that. ¥or instance, there was the expenditure upon

Immigration, which was perhaps more than any

other calculated to bring the Administration
into discredit, for the people I::ﬂlim'ﬂd that the
greater part of it had been spent in the sapport of
the Horace Cock’s and other gentlemen of a like class
who were friends of the Government. In order to
wscertain how far the present Government were en-
titled to credit as compared with the former it was
necessary to quote the figures, which he then pro-
ceaded to do, and showed that the real average dis-
tribution of the present Government, deducting the
amounts to which he had referred as not to be clagsed
uuder this head, was $2,391,945 45, and that, uui:}_ar
the former Administration, it had been $3,383,536 75.
Coming to the estimates for the coming year, it would
bo seen thatthey were framed not only with a view
to economy, but with a view to tho general elections,
Under the head of Legislation the Treasurer pro-
posed to reduce the Ministers’ salaries by $38,000
and the amount set apart for indemnity to members
by $17,600, He desired to state his position with
regard to the latter item. He still assumed !n its
entirety the responsibility which attached to him in

" connection with that increase. He had never at-

tempted to make political capital out of it, and he
never intended to do so,

Mr. FRASER—Why did you vote for the amend-

ment to the Address?

Mr. MEREDITH said that it was not his fault if
hon, gentlemen opposite treated as a motion of want
of confidence that which was a perfectly honourable
But even if it were one of want of
confidence, the feelings of the country upon the sub-

and fair motion,

ject had changed, and if hon. gentlemen op pozite

did not choose to recognize that change, they could

not blame the Opposition for bringing the wmatter up
in the way they had.

Mr. FRASER—Why did you not wait until the
Estimates came down ¢

Mr. MEREDITH contended that the Government
should have inserted a clause in the Speech from

the Throne promising a reduction in the item of
. members' salaries. He had no objection to the hon.

Commissioner of Public Works occupying the posi- '

tion he did in the Government as the power behind
the throne, but he did object to his interfering with
the management of affairs on that side of the House.
(Hear, hear.) But he warned that hon, gentleman
to beware that the same fate daid not befall hum
which had befallen another hon. gentleman who had
gone into power with a majority of one hundred

t

votes, and who by neglecting the wishes of the |
country had been hurled frgm his place. (Opposi- |

tion cheers.)
which had taken place under the head of Adminis-
tration of Justice and in the expenditure for Educa-
tion, claiming that an examination of these deduc-
tions showed that they were in the main not
on eccount of controllable expenditure,
on items which were not subject to control,
The saving in Asylum maintenance was $18,200,
but not one dollar of that was on account of salaries,
which, from the greatly'reduced costof living, ought
now to be much less than formerly, The reasons
for shat decrease were exceptional, as had been ex-
plained by the Hon, Treasurer, and consisted main-
ly of the greatly reduced prices at which supplies
could be purchased. On the expenditure for the Cen-
tral Prison there was a saving of £17,406, but $13,000
of that was for material, and $4,496 for foreman, &c.,
which as, he understood that the Government in-

- increase was not a justifiuble oune.

tended to abolish some of the  industries that had
been formerly carried on there, was in reality o
gaving at all, for the people would not now get the
benefit of the money formerly spent in thatway. He
was pleased to mnotice the saving proposed to
be effected in the item of immigration,
some $10,500, If any ome could take credit
for that it was hon. gentlemen on that
side of the House, who had always strenuously op-
posed that n:pemiitura, He believed it would be
much better if instoad of spending large sums upon
immigration hon, gentlemen oppusite would encour-
age the young men of the Province, and others who
might be desirous of doing so, to settle upon the wild
lands of the country. Such a scheme would add

much to the prosperity of the country ,in furnishing
a market for manufacturers.

Mr. FRASER—How about the N. P.? (Laughter.)

‘Mr. MEREDITH, continuing, pointed out that out
of the entire sum by which the Government claimed
to reduce the expenditure but a very small portion
would be found to be in the interests of the people,
The cost of civiec government and legislation had
very largely increased since 1871, and notwithstand-
ing the large increase which had undoubtedly taken
place in the work of the Departmental offices, the
In the Attorney-
General's Office alone the expense had risen from
$7,639 65 in 1871 to $11,660 in 1878, and contingen-
cies from $2,602 32 to $3,271 38, In the Treasury
Department salaries had risen from $5,755 in 1871 to
$12,299 96 in 1878, and contingencies from $1,319 15
to $3,425 12. The expenses connected with the
Secretary and Registrar's Office in 1871 wers $9,495,
and in 1878 $16,200, while contingencies in 1871
were §1,0038 90, and in 1878 §$2,251.

Mr. HARDY—My hon. friend leaves out of ac-
count the £4,000 formerly paid to deputy registrars.
We now do the work that used to be done by them.

Mr. MEREDITH said that in 1871 the salaries in
the Public Works Department wers $10,365, and in
1878 $16,064 92. In the Crown Lands Department
ealaries had similarly risenm from $29,834 80 to
$41,780, and contingencies from $8,454 to $10,120 21.

~ In the Inspector of Prisons’ Office the expenditure

for salaries and coutingencies had increased 80 per

. ¢cent, ; and under the head of Legislation from

524,349 to $38,072. Much of the latter increase was
dae to legislation of hon. gentlemen opposite, as, for

He enumerated several decreases

but |

# Lll‘. H .
» -‘!- I '.l‘ j

O e et




